

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

<p>CR&R Incorporated</p> <p style="text-align:right">Employer,</p> <p style="text-align:center">and</p> <p>PACKAGE AND GENERAL UTILITY DRIVERS, TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 396</p> <p style="text-align:right">Petitioner.</p>	<p>Case Nos. 21-RC-262469; 21-RC-262474</p>
---	---

**CR&R INCORPORATED'S
REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF
REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION
AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

Jeffrey A. Berman
jberman@seyfarth.com / 310-201-1541
Jennifer L. Mora
jmora@seyfarth.com / 310-201-9278
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90067

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION	3
III. THE BASIS ON WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT	5
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELATING TO UNIT DETERMINATION	5
A. About CR&R Incorporated.	5
B. Class A Versus Class B Drivers.....	7
C. The Perris and Cherry Valley Facilities.....	8
D. The Transportation Division and A Drivers	9
V. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS AND ANALYSIS.....	13
A. The Regional Director Erred in Including A Drivers in the Petitioned-for Unit	13
1. Appropriate Standard.....	13
2. A Drivers Do Not Share a Community of Interest With Other Perris and Cherry Valley Employees	14
B. The Regional Director Erred in Ordering a Mail Ballot Election.....	28
1. Appropriate Standard	28
2. The Regional Director Abused His Discretion in Ordering a Mail Ballot Election	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alatus Aerosystems</i> , Case No. 21-RC-260848 (June 29, 2020).....	31
<i>Ambulance Service, Inc., d/b/a Falck USA, Inc.</i> , Case No. 21-RC-258117 (June 29, 2020)	31
<i>Bradley Steel, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 215 (2004).....	16, 18, 26
<i>Brand Precision Serv.</i> , 313 NLRB 657 (1994).....	13
<i>Cristal USA, Inc.</i> , 08-RC-184947 (May 18, 2017).....	25
<i>Dick Kelchner Excavating Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 1414 (1978)	25
<i>Dinah’s Hotel & Apartments</i> , 295 NLRB 1100 (1989).....	18
<i>Essex Wire Corp.</i> , 130 NLRB 450 (1961)	28
<i>Glosser Bros., Inc.</i> , 93 NLRB 1343 (1951)	13
<i>International Paper Co.</i> , 96 NLRB 295 (1951).....	13, 15
<i>JetStream Ground Services, Inc.</i> , Case No. 31-RC-261494 (Aug. 10, 2020)	31
<i>London’s Farm Dairy, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 1057 (1997).....	29
<i>Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 4 (2014).....	24, 26
<i>Manchester Knitted Fashions, Inc.</i> , 108 NLRB 1366 (1954).....	29
<i>Maxim’s De Paris Suite Hotel</i> , 285 NLRB 377 (1987)	25
<i>Moore Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 204 NLRB 552 (1973).....	13
<i>Omni International Hotel</i> , 283 NLRB 475 (1987)	25
<i>Ore-Ida Foods</i> , 313 NLRB 1016 (1994)	25
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 322 NLRB 723, 726 (1996)	13
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (Dec. 15, 2017)	13, 14
<i>Phoenix Resort Corp.</i> , 308 NLRB 826 (1992)	13
<i>Reynolds Wheels International</i> , 323 NLRB 1062 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric</i> , 325 NLRB 1143 (1998)	5, 28, 29, 30
<i>Terex</i> , 360 NLRB 1252 (2014).....	18
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67 (Sept. 9, 2019).....	14, 17
<i>United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002)	passim
<i>Willamette Industries</i> , 322 NLRB 856 (1997).....	28

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	13
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

General Counsel Memorandum 20-10.....	5
NLRB Casehandling Manual, § 11301.2.....	29, 30

Rules and Regulations

Section 102.67(c)	1
